

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

_____?
JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,
Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

_____?
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

_____?
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHAUN P. MARTIN	PETER K. STRIS
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
5998 Alcalá Park	RADHA A. PATHAK
San Diego, CA 92110	WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
	3333 Harbor Blvd.
	Costa Mesa, CA 92626
WILLIAM DELGADO	(714) 444-4141; x 460
JASON H. WILSON	
WILLENKEN WILSON	JOHN C. STEIN
LOH & LIEB LLP	THE BOCCARDO LAW FIRM LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.	111 W. St. John St.; Ste. 400
Los Angeles, CA 90017	San Jose, CA 95113

**additional counsel listed on inside cover*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE REIMBURSEMENT AWARD IS NOT “APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF”.....	10
A. Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA Only Authorizes a Court to Award “Equitable Relief.”	12
B. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Characterizing the District Court’s Award as “Equitable Restitution.”	17
C. The District Court’s Award Is Not Another Form of “Equitable Relief”	24
1. Equitable lien by contractual agreement.	24
2. Subrogation.....	28
D. Even If It Is “Equitable Relief,” the District Court’s Award Is Not “Appropriate”.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bassett v. City Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 165 A. 557 (1933).....	26
<i>Gaines v. Miller</i> , 111 U.S. 395 (1884).....	22
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klass v. Twin City Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 291 Minn. 68, 190 N.W.2d 493 (1971)	22
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt</i> , 508 U.S. 248.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	9, 11
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96, 104 (CA2 2005).....	9
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, 54 (1987).....	12
<i>Qualchoice v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 638 (CA6 2004).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Wharton</i> , 43 App. D.C. 104, 1915 WL 20927 (App. D.C. Feb 01, 1915).....	26

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... *passim*

Restatements

Restatement (Second) Contracts (1981)..... 15

Restatement of Restitution (1937) 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)..... 20

Treatises*Page*

Black's Law Dictionary (7th Ed.) 29

A. Corbin, Contracts (1964) 15

D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993) *passim*

Other Authorities

Roger M. Baron, *Public Policy Considerations
Warranting Denial Of Reimbursement To ERISA
Plans: It's Time To Recognize The Elephant In The
Courtroom*, 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004) 28, 32, 34

	<i>Page</i>
John P. Dawson, <i>Restitution or Damages?</i> 20 Ohio St. L.J. 175 (1959).....	23
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Misclassifying Monetary Restitution</i> , 55 SMU L. Rev. 1577 (2002).....	21, 22, 23
Malcolm D. Talbott, <i>Restitution Remedies in Contract Cases: Finding a Fiduciary or Confidential Relationship to Gain Remedies</i> , 20 Ohio St. L.J. 320 (1959)	9
<i>Comment, Legal Reimbursement Claims by ERISA Plan Fiduciaries</i> , 72 U. Chi L. Rev. 103 (2005)	27
Note, <i>Adding Insult to Injury, ERISA, Knudson, and the Error of the Possession Theory</i> , 89 Minn. L. Rev. 1214 (2005).....	26
 Briefs	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Judgment Below by Invitation of the Court, 2001 WL 740878, filed in <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	31

ALISON L. LACROIX
SAMUEL I. GOLIEB FELLOW
IN LEGAL HISTORY
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square S.
New York, NY 10012
